Absolute return strategies 3.00% 6.75%
Opportunistic portfolio 3.00% 8.60%
Real assets 3.00% 8.65%
Bonds and mortgages 18.00% 4.00%
Cash 2.00% 2.25%
Inflation-Indexed bonds 2.00% 4.00%

100.00%

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to calculate the total pension liability was 7.0%.  The projection of cash
flows used to determine the discount rate assumes that contributions from plan members will be
made at the current contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be made at
statutorily required rates, actuarially.  Based upon the assumptions, the System’s fiduciary net
position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was
applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to the Discount Rate Assumption

The following presents the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the
discount rate of 7.0%, as well as what the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.0%) or 1
percentage point higher (8.0%) than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount 1% Increase

(6.0%) (7.0%) (8.0%)
City’s proportionate share of the

net pension liability (asset)
Proprietary Activities 902,100$   400,057$   (24,147)$
Governmental Activities 21,655,242   9,654,087   (441,911)

22,557,342$  10,054,144$  (466,058)$

City of Rye, New York

Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2016

Page 51

Note 3 - Detailed Notes on All Funds - Continued

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

The components of the current-year net pension liability of the employers as of March 31, 2016
were as follows:

Employee's Police and Fire
Retirement Retirement

System System Total

Employers' total pension liability 172,303,544$   30,347,727$   202,651,271$
Plan net position (156,253,265)   (27,386,940)   (183,640,205)

Employers' net pension liability 16,050,279$   2,960,787$   19,011,066$

Ratio of plan net position to the
employers' total pension liability 90.7% 90.2% 90.6%

(Dollars in Thousands)

h. Long-Term Liabilities

The changes in the City’s long-term liabilities were as follows:

Balance Maturities Balance
January 1, New Issues/ and/or December 31, Due Within

2016 Additions Payments 2016 On Year

Governmental activities
Bonds payable 13,505,000$   -$   1,340,000$   12,165,000$   1,385,000$
Plus unamortized premium on bonds 345,760   -   63,144   282,616   63,144

13,850,760   -   1,403,144   12,447,616   1,448,144

Other non-current liabilities
Capital lease obligations 149,558   -   40,397 109,161   42,223
Claims payable 1,851,028   571,536   1,127,069   1,295,495   -
Compensated absences 1,360,539   136,054   174,255   1,322,338   132,234
Net pension liability 1,279,025   10,977,881   2,602,819   9,654,087   -
Other postemployment benefit obligations

payable 28,650,897   6,229,281   2,388,992   32,491,186   -
33,291,047   17,914,752   6,333,532   44,872,267   174,457

Governmental activities long-term liabilities 47,141,807$   17,914,752$   7,736,676$   57,319,883$   1,622,601$

Business-type activities
Bonds payable 1,170,000$   -$   380,000$   790,000$   390,000$
Plus unamortized premium on bonds 37,131   -   12,377   24,754   12,377
Less unamortized discount on bond (3,304)   -   (348)   (2,956)   (348)

1,203,827   -   392,029   811,798   402,029
Other non-current liabilities

Capital lease obligations 25,456   -   6,876   18,580   7,187
Compensated absences   89,675 8,968   27,094 71,549   8,968
Net pension liability   76,631 420,438   97,012 400,057   -
Other postemployment benefit obligations

payable   1,215,385 270,306   196,497   1,289,194 -
1,407,147   699,712   327,479   1,779,380   16,155

Business-type activities long-term liabilities 2,610,974$   699,712$   719,508$   2,591,178$   418,184$

Year Ended December 31, 2016

City of Rye, New York

Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2016

Page 52

Note 3 - Detailed Notes on All Funds - Continued

h. Long-Term Liabilities - Continued

The liability for compensated absences and other post-employment benefit obligations is liquidated
by the General, Cable TV, Boat Basin, Golf and Building, and Vehicle Maintenance Funds.  The
General Fund liquidates claims liabilities.  The City’s governmental fund indebtedness for bonds is
satisfied by the Debt Service Fund, which is funded by the General Fund.

Bonds Payable

Bonds payable at December 31, 2016 are comprised of the following individual issues:

Amount
Original Outstanding at